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Susan Hugo
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway #250
Alameda, California 94502€,577

Re: STID #819

Fourth Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring Reports for the
fomer City of Paris Cleaners, 3516 Adeline Oakland, Galifomia
94608

Dear Susan,

I am enclosing the monitoring report for the fourth quarter of 1997. You indicated
in our telephone conversation last June that after the event in June was
completed we urculd discuss our next step. I have called and left many
messages for you and have not heard back. I understand you were ill. I hope
you have recovered well. The reports showwells #2 and #3 to be in good
standing. Well #1 still shows some level of stoddard. We are clean in all other
aspects of testing. I have had numerous conversations with our geologist, and
would really like your input. I look fonaerd to hearing from you and await your
advice.

Thank you, / .\
\  |  / .
)#ai rrtrt ' |J',(L't1'- F/.:''tl''
Lindb Champion I
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, California 95758
(916) 684-2993
(916) 684-9799 Fax

Enclosures
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DUGAN ASSOCIATES
SOIL & GROUNDW,I7ER SAMPI,ING LIC RG#625]

I I8O DEIA{AS AVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95125
TEL. 408-287 -2t7 5
FAX. 408-28?-2176

Clicntr
Linda Champion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, CA 95758

Siler
Former City ofParis Cleaners
3516 Adeline Steet
Oakdland, CA

Rcpo.t Date: Decembq 3, 1997
Reoort #: DA-218-97Q4

blq@p!g4: NoYenber 14, 1997

GROUNDWATER
SAMPLING
REPORT

Introduction: 'lhis report summarizes sampling lrrformed by Dugan Assaiates for
documcntation provided by an independent State-certified

L AssGiates for ground{"ter quality assessment purposes.
are included in Attachment A.

WcllsSrmplcd: (;rouodwatcr wells MW-I. MW-2. and MW-3.
icoDe of work The following inspection, measurement, pulge, and sample collection tasks were performed by Dugan Associates:
1) measured depth to water, and total depth for eaoh well; 2) inspected water surfaces for lloating product, aIId petroleum odors: 3) purged
at least three well volumes of water from each well; 4) measured electrical conductivity, pH, aIId temperahtre of purged wateq 5) collected
groundwater samples in laboratory supplied containers, 6) tansported the groundwater samples to a State-certified laboratory for the analyses

Daar Sumuary: Groundwater sradient: Estimated to be 0.08 to 0.10 towards the north IUl4i97 data set].
. Low to high levels of EPA Method 80151W8020 compounds reported [See Attachment A, ald Figure I

'[he wells at the site were sarnpled using lhe following sampling protocol:
which do not contain lloating product ar€ purged of approximately I well casing volunes ofwater using a submersible pump or bailer. Sampling

are steam-cleaned or cleaned with Alconox and water prior to use. A series of electrical colductivity, pH, flnd t€mpemture readings are obtained
rcmoval ol wcll purgc watcr. A samllc of thc formalion watcr is thcn collccled at a well-specific depth using either a stainless-stsel or disposal

, or from the discharge point ofthe submersible punp systern. Becaus€. The water sanples are then gently poured into labonlory supplied
Care is taken (o minimize air bubbles within containen. Samples are labeled and promptly place on ice-storage. Purge water is placed in

55-gallon drums and rcmrin thc rcsponsibilily o[thc clicnt. Achain of custody rccord is initiatod by the sampling g€ologist, end updat€d throughout thc

MW-3

Lesend

= Existing Monitoriry Wcll

Approximate Scale: 1 inch = 15 f€ct

r.rM.E.dn.:E&dao'.) E rr.t&db.&td*
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Fourth Quarter 1997 Groundwater Sampling
3516 Adeline Street. Oakland. California

Dugan Associates
December 3, 1997

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

3516 Adeline Sheet
Oakland, Califomia

Well
Date

Elevation of
Wellhead

Depth
to Water

Elevation of
Groundwater

lltw-l
t1 8l92
IU04l93
03t08194
08tozl94
02/o8195
07 /08196
r0t09196
03 n8197
06^9/9'7
tt/1419'1

MW-2
tI/18192
| | to4/93
03t08/94
08t02t94
02t08t95
07/08/96
10t09/96
03^8t97
06 9/97
| | n 4 / 9 7

MW-3
t t / t8 /92
rl/04/93
03to8t94
08/02/94
02/08t9s
07/08196
l0/09/96
03/t8/97
06/19t97
t t  l t4 t97

l7 .44

r7 .31

r'1 .44

13.99
16.79
14.14
t 3 . 1 8
to.92
I  t . 6 2
1 4 . 1 1
t2.37
13.26
tl.45

1 3 .  1 8
14.84
I  1 . 5 0
1 3 . t 4
E .  l 8

I  t .06
12.38
t  0.61
I 1 . 6 8
l0.61

1 3 . 9 3
1 5 .  1 6
13.43
12.82

10.97
1 l  . 8 4
1 0 . 1 6
1 1 . 4 0
1 0 . 7 1

3.45
0.65
3.30
4.26
6.52
5.82
3.3 3
5.O7
4 . 1 8
5.99

4 . 1 3

5 . 8 1
4. t ' |
9 . t 3
6.?5
4.93
6.'10
5.63
6.70

3 . 5 1
2.28
4.01
4.62
9,82
6.47
5.60
7 .28
6,04
o .  / J

Well Elevation per BT Associates . BM taken as 20 ft located at cement at gate entrance

D:\DUGAN\QM\1 qt7-QM4\2 | 8,FIN



Fourth Quarter 199? Groundwater Sampling
3516 Adeline Street. Oakland. Califomia

Dugan Associates
December 3, 1997

TABLE 2
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

3516 Adeline Street
Oakland- California

Well
Date TPHdTPHss Benzene

Ethyl-
Toluene benzene

'lbtal

Xylenes MIBE TPHg

MW-1
rv18t92
rU04t93
03t28t94
08102194
02t08t9s
o7 to8t96
10/o9t96
03t18t9',7
o6t19t91
tt/t4/91

MW,2
tt/t8t92
1|04/93
03/28t94
08/02t94
02/08/9i
D't /08/96
rc/09/96
03t18t9'7
06t19t()'7
1 |14 tn

M W 3
1111t1192
\ | to4[)3
03/28/94
ltq/[2194
(n/o8/95
{n 108[)(t
r 0/09/96
03/ la/9'7
[6/ l.)/9',7
I v t4/9'7

1 ,800
2.000

150
2 ,100

620
37.000
42,000
2,600

a'6()
| 0.txx)

630
3,200

170
570

I, l t{X)
4,l tx)

24Q
2,500

130

11 ,000
320

< 2 0
<20

2,500
2,600
2,5tX)

21 ,000
t,400

<  0 .5
<  0 .5
40
<  0 ,5
<  0 ,5
<  0 .5

<0 .5
<  0 .5

<0 .5
<0 .5

2
<0 .5
<0 .5

2 .6
o.57
0 ,57

<0_5
<0-5

<0 .5
<0 .5

0 .9
<0 .5
<0 .5
<0 .5
<0 .5

0 .61
<o .5
<0 .5

<0.5
<0.5
12
<0.5
< 0 .5
<0.5
<0-5

1 . 5
1 , 2

110.

<0.5
<0.5
l l
<0.5
<0.5
t 5
<o.5
<0.5

9 .1
0.9

<o.5

5
< 0 ,5
<0,5

8 .8
< 0 ,5

0.63
l 1
28

NA
<50
NA
<50
<50

2,200*
NA
NA
NA
NA

<50
<50
< -50
<50
<50
< -50
NA
NA
N,\
NA

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
NA
NA
NA
NA

<50
<50
<50
<50
<J0
<50
NA
NA
NA
NA

< 0.5
<0,5
35
< 0.5
< 0.5

1 . 6
< 0.5
< 0.5
< 0.5
< 0.5

< 0.5
< 0.5

1 . 4
< 0,5
< 0.5
< 0.5
<0.5
< 0.5
< 0,5
< 0.5

< 0.5
<0.5

0 .8
< 0.5
< 0.5

1 , 0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0,5 NA NA
<0 .5  NA  <50
120, NA NA
<0 .5  NA  <50
<0 ,5  NA  <50
14. 7.9 110,0(mt
<0,5 NA NA

9 .6  <6 .0  NA
0 .71  <  5 .0  NA
1 .2  <  s .0  NA

<0.5 NA NA
<0.5 NA <50
19 NA NA
<0.5 NA <50
<0.5 NA <50
24 6,3 2,800*
<0.5 NA NA
<0 .5  5 .3  NA
<0.5 < 5.0 NA

t .2  <  5 .0  NA

<0.5
<0_5
l0
<0.5
<0.5

8
<0.5

5 .2
<0,J
28.

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

t 0
NA
NA
< 5 .0
<  5 .0

MCLs
DWALs

l . o
100

680 1,750

Results irl nicrograms/liter (pgll) = parts per billion (ppb).

N D : Less than the detection limit for the method of analysis (See laboratory data sheets).
MCLS: Maximum Contaminant kvels in Drinking Water, DHS (October 1990)
DWALs: Drinking Water Action l-evels, DHS (Ocrober 1990) MtBE: Methyl-tert-Butyt-Ether
-, C"at"""",t fa,,a

D:\DUCAN\QM\l r)07-QMl\2 |  8.1: lN



Fourth Quarter 1997 Groundwater Sainpling
3516 Adeline Street. Oakland. Califomia

Dugan Associates
Decenber 3, 1997

Field Data Sheets:

gE!!_!g mw-l

WELL DTAMETER: 2 in-
pEs!!-Isl44!E& ll.r5 n.
!E!L!E!IE 30 f'.
PURCAMET{OD. Dkpqibl€ Bailer

94944.!EIISU Dislcabr. B'irc,
SAMPLEDDI: Bill D!e.n

CUMULATIVE CAL.

I!!!E !!39ES
lo:m 2 g LN
-: 7 erlloB <l
!0r4t 8 erlloB
'=nuliri. { =unh6h6

SAMPLE I.D.:
PARAMElER^S:
g.9g4B.E8S
PRESERvAItvE.

LABONATORI:
COMITIENTS;

TFI |$ .  B I 'EX
l) MAr (,(i nrll l) I lir.r rNrr

l )  | l c l

Envndh.n  nrlylical rl)llS t, 0 ll&tl
rrd0cr odq. .Frry srf,tr

TURBIDITY+

6.3

r!! E.gJ ryUC
6,8 l3{rr 69.0

r3m 67.0
6.E l]& fi.o

WELLNO. MW.'

!!!& l 4Ul
WELLDIAMEIER !-in.
DEPIIITOWATERT 10.61 rr.
WELL DEFIHT 29.5 n-
PttlGE MErl|oD: Di'ffilbl. B.iler
SAMPLEMETIIOD: Dismablc Eliler
SAMPLEDBY: Fill Dugln

CTJIIULATIVECAL.

!!!!c lgBgEs
9130 2 gtlloE
-! ? cdlor! <!
9110 9 lllloB
'-mllit|i , =umhs/.n

TPtks, BTEX
l) 3 VOAS (!0 nl) 2l t liler amkt
l) llcl

EnvircChcm Analltical (Dlls I- ll 218{51
P.qjNt odor- ipdty sh..n

E!!S:
6.9

66.8

SAMPLE l.D.l
PARAMETERS:
ggErA!!E!!
t8!!E!!4!!tg

LADORATORY:
COMMENTS.

TURBIDIT1' d! E:{,!.

l3m 6.1
6_6 t3m

WELLNO. MW3
s4q |^119
WEIIDIAMETER: l-in-

!!EI4I9|E!!!& r0.7r fr.
EE!&.q94& ro rr.
PUICE METBOIT: Dispcabl. Bail.r
SAMPI E METEOD: Di!6ahl. Bailcr
SAIVPI,ED BYr Bill Dugrn

ca'MuiartvEcAL,
4!C PURCED
9:5! 2 latloB
- r  7 la l lm < l
9rl0 l0 gllloB
. =mllnc. t -!mhc/cm

TPH6, TPHil, lPtl!. BTtlx. MrBE
l) 3 VOA! (,10 nl) 2) 2 lirer dmhtr
t) ficl

ENirochem Amlyticar {DxS LAB :186t

ProdEt odr, sFtry shetr

r!!!3:
6.2

66.5

SAltlPLELD.l
fAIAMETERSI
comAnERs;
IBEIEBY:TIE

LABONAIORY:
COMUENTS;

r!!E!!!I!:

6.6

EU Ei:!
6.8 I tlo

l3t0 66.5
6,8 l tm

Dr\DUGAN\QM\1997-QM4\2l8.FrN



E*arytic:rrrnc.
Batch # : Ml-234

company: DuoanAssociates Project Name: city of paris cleaners
Address: 11go Delmas Ave.

San Jose, CA 95125 Date Sampled: 
f n4B7

Project#: Z1g

Dab Rec€ived: 1v17lg7
Samde Matrit: Watef

Attn Bill Dugan Date Anafyz ed: 1 1 ngtg7 Reporting unils: ug/L

Sample 8020

ID Dilution Factor XMTBE B T
PQL 0.55.0 0.5 0_5

W-MW-1 10 ND 110 140ND ND
W.MW-z 1 0.9 1.2ND ND ND
W-MW-3 4 28 36ND ND ND

ND - Sample result is less than reporting limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
DF - Dilution Factor

Note: Reporting Limit = DF X PQL

72% 92o/o 100% 88% s2%

720h 92% 100% 870h

0% o% 2% 't%

Brett Politzer

1725 Littfe Orchard Street, SuiteA San Jose, Califomia 95125 Phone (4O8') 287-6792 Fax (408) 287-6791



Analytical Inc.

Batchf: M1-234
lompany: DuqanAssociates rqect Name: city of Paris cleanefs
Addre€6: 11go Delmas Ave.

San Jose, CA 95125 Dal€ Sampled: 
f nqgT Projeclf: 21E

Date Recrived: 
fin7lSl

Sample Matrir Wafer
qttn: 

Bill Dugan DateAnalyzed: 11l1gtg7 ReMing Units: Ug/L

Sample

ID Dilution Factor TPH-Stoddard
PQL 100

W-MW-1 100 10,000
W-MW-2 1 130
W-MW.3 10 1,400

ND - Sample result is less than reporting limit.
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
DF - Dilution Factor

Note: Reporting Lamit = DF X PQL

89%

82o/"

Brett Politzer

1725 Little orchard street, suiteA san Jose, califomia 95125 phone (4ot) 287-6792 Fax (40g) 2g2-6?91
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